
NOTICE

OF

MEETING

SCHOOLS FORUM
will meet on

THURSDAY, 19TH NOVEMBER, 2020

At 2.00 pm

in the

VIRTUAL MEETING - ONLINE ACCESS, 
HTTPS://WWW.YOUTUBE.COM/USER/WINDSORMAIDENHEAD 

TO: MEMBERS OF THE SCHOOLS FORUM

SCHOOL REPRESENTATIVES: MAGGIE CALLAGHAN, ISABEL COOKE, SARAH 
COTTLE, JOHN FLETCHER, AMANDA HOUGH, ANDREW MORRISON, JOOLZ 
SCARLETT, CATHRIN THOMAS, MARTIN TINSLEY (CHAIRMAN), CHRIS TOMES 
(VICE-CHAIRMAN) AND MIKE WALLACE. 

GOVERNORS: STEPHEN MCCORMAC 

NON-SCHOOL REPRESENTATIVES: AMANDA DEAN

Karen Shepherd – Head of Governance - Democratic Services - Issued: 11/11/20

Members of the Press and Public are welcome to attend Part I of this meeting. The agenda is available on the Council’s 
web site at www.rbwm.gov.uk or contact the Panel Administrator Fatima Rehman  01628 796251 

The Part I (public) section of this virtual meeting will be streamed live and recorded via Zoom. By 
participating in the meeting by audio and/or video you are giving consent to being recorded and 
acknowledge that the recording will be in the public domain.

Public Document Pack

https://www.youtube.com/user/WindsorMaidenhead


AGENDA

PART I
ITEM SUBJECT PAGE 

NO

1.  APOLOGIES

To receive apologies for absence.
 

-

2.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

To receive any Declarations of Interest.
 

3 - 4

3.  MINUTES

To confirm the minutes from the previous meeting.
 

5 - 8

4.  BUDGET MONITORING AND FORECAST 2020/21

To consider the attached report.
 

9 - 16

5.  PROVISIONAL DEDICATED SCHOOLS GRANT & AND SCHOOLS 
FORMULA 2021/22

Consider the attached report.
 

17 - 32

6.  FUTURE MEETINGS

All future meetings to be held on the following dates (at 2pm):

 21 January 2021
 22 April 2021

 

-



MEMBERS’ GUIDE TO DECLARING INTERESTS IN MEETINGS 

Disclosure at Meetings

If a Member has not disclosed an interest in their Register of Interests, they must make the declaration of 
interest at the beginning of the meeting, or as soon as they are aware that they have a DPI or Prej
[...]
ish to declare a Personal Interest in item x 
because xxx’. As this is a Personal Interest only, I will take part in the discussion and vote on the 
matter. 3

Agenda Item 2



This page is intentionally left blank



SCHOOLS FORUM

TUESDAY, 22 SEPTEMBER 2020

PRESENT: Hugh Boulter, Maggie Callaghan, Isabel Cooke, Sarah Cottle, John 
Fletcher, Richard Pilgrim, Joolz Scarlett, Martin Tinsley (Chairman), Chris Tomes (Vice 
Chairman) and Mike Wallace 

Also in attendance: Councillor Gurpreet Bhangra, Councillor Maureen Hunt, Councillor 
Neil Knowles and Councillor Donna Stimson

Officers: Andy Carswell, Kevin McDaniel, James Norris and Fatima Rehman

APOLOGIES 

None.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Joolz Scarlett, Headteacher of Manor Green School, declared an interest in item 6 as the 
schools funding came from The High Needs Block, as well as an interest in the inclusion 
outreach services.

MINUTES 

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That the minutes of the meeting held on 16 July 2020 be 
approved as a true and correct record, subject to the following changes: 

 RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That the Schools Forum covered the cost of the 
business rates for this financial year for all maintained nursery settings be 
approved.

BUDGET MONITORING AND FORECAST 2020/21 

James Norris, Head of Finance (RBWM), introduced the report to Members, which set out the 
financial forecasting for the financial year and the anticipated deficit carried forward. The total 
funding allocated for 2020/2021 was shown in the report, with £125 million of the funding 
allocated by Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG) for all schools. £69 million was for academies 
and direct funding, leaving a net budget of £65 million and an anticipated £208,000 net 
overspend. There was a projected deficit of £1.3 million at the end of the financial year, which 
was a similar position reported in July 2020. There had been an underspend of £450,000 in 
the Schools Block, specifically the Schools Pupil Growth Fund. There was also an underspend 
of £52,000 on the Central Block due to a restructure in staffing.

Discussions were still being undertaken with the Education and Skills Funding Agency (ESFA) 
to determine the actual level of funding to be received for the Early Years Block for this 
financial year. However, the forecasted underspend was £100,000 due to the previous 
financial years underspend. The overspend on the High Needs Block is £810,000 due to an 
increase in the special education needs funding matrixes and an increase in both the number 
and complexity of Education, Health and Care Plans (EHCP). In addition, there was a 
reported underspend on the Schools Growth Fund of £450,000. Overall, the net in-year 
overspend is £208,000. There is a potential further risk estimated at £70,000, resulting in a 
total of £1.3 million deficit balance at the end of the financial year.
 

5

Agenda Item 3



The future actions and next steps included a Deficit Recovery Plan to be submitted to the 
Department for Education (DfE). The local authority was awaiting a template and forecasted 
the submission to be by the end of November 2020. 

The Chairman asked if the School’s Budget would be used by the local authority with the 
current pandemic and national government pressures. The Forum was informed that there 
were no plans for the dedicated schools grant budget to be reduced for the time being. 

The Chairman asked if there was still a potential for school’s underspend to be taken by the 
authority, and the Forum was informed that this was a potential but was currently paused. 
Kevin McDaniel, Director of Children’s Services said the dedicated schools grant (DSG) was 
ring-fenced and therefore there was no risk for the council taking from the fund. The 
government changed the regulations in 2020 that states the council did not have to cover the 
DSG deficit, and Schools Forums must have a recovery plan for any DSG deficit. Schools 
Forum had to have a budget recovery plan that would balance in-year and historical deficit of 
£1 million. This was going to be a challenging year for the education sector, and he 
anticipated the DfE’s revised guidance on the current lack of support in COVID-19 related 
expenses. 

The Chairman said he was concerned for the potential and frequent changes from DfE and 
the central government and said there was a need to protect schools to ensure they were not 
negatively targeted due to a deficit. The Forum was informed that the bigger risk was the 
national funding formula being implemented sooner than expected, which would take away 
local decision-making. This would leave the borough with a budget that does not balance. 

The Forum noted the report.

SCHEME FOR FINANCING SCHOOLS 2020/21 

James Norris introduced the report to Members and said this item was moved forward as 
there were insufficient maintained schools’ representation in the last meeting to approve the 
scheme for current financial year. Sarah Cottle, Michael Wallace and Chris Tomes approved 
the scheme. 

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That the Scheme for Financing Schools 2020/21 be 
approved. 

HIGH NEEDS BLOCK REVIEW 

Kevin McDaniel introduced the report and informed Members that one element of the DSG 
was the High Needs Block of approximately £18 million to support the needs of children with 
additional requirements for education. Officers working under the Director of Children’s 
Services could make a proposal for the budget via consultation with the Schools Forum. There 
was a need to balance the budget next year, considering:

- An in-year deficit of £810,000
- An Ofsted inspection in 2017 and the care quality commission, with temporary funding 

provided by the local authority and health provider through the Better Care Fund to 
innovate work around Special Educational Needs Coordinator (SENCO) type work. 
This led to an improvement of the quality of support for young people in schools. The 
Forum needed to consider whether projects like this should be cont
[...]
 the impacts into consideration when refining the list. 

Joolz Scarlett asked if the SEND Local Area Review was taken into consideration when the 
table was assorted into priority order, as the finances were not necessarily available to support 
some of the outstanding actions. The Members were informed that this was taken into 
consideration, and the table was put together by area of spend rather than the budget line of 
services. Kevin McDaniel said there was a need to improve the quality of signposting families 
to the range of activities available. 

The Chairman asked if there was an opportunity within some statutory duty projects to receive 
support from healthcare, and the Members were informed that there was a meeting due to 
discuss the input healthcare could provide in activities. 

Kevin McDaniel said several the items on the list that were funded by the High Needs Block 
also coincided with some of the traded services that were offered by the local authority. There 
was a possibility to consider a traded option for the schools that valued the service. Whilst this 
may move the cost from the High Needs Block to the Main Block, this may be a possible 
solution. 

Michael Wallace said this was an option worth reconsidering, though the concern was the 
staffing costs as there was an uncertainty in guaranteed funding through the Service Level 
Agreement (SLA) method. As a result, practitioners could be lost, such as in the example of 
Behaviour Support Teams. The Forum was informed that this was a risk. Sarah Cottle, 
Headteacher of Cookham Nursery School, said the concern of relying on SLA would be that 
schools that needed access to a high level of support would result in a strain on their budget. 

Kevin McDaniel said the first £6,000 cost of the child with additional needs would be met from 
the delegated budgets. Under the inclusion agenda, there had been an attempt to bring the 
disparity of children with and without EHCPs in schools towards the national average of 1.92. 
There was an understanding that every child and school was different, there was a need for 
the system to work together, and it may be that there is a need for more paid-for services, or 
different services to be added. The Chairman said the discussion would be shared with other 
Headteachers and Kevin McDaniel said he was happy to virtually join any cluster groups in 
order to receive comments and feedback. 

The Chairman introduced Maggie Callaghan to the Forum. 

7



Councillor Stimson, Lead Member - Climate Change, Sustainability, Parks and Countryside, 
said Clive Haines had shared a questionnaire to all school’s for children to complete regarding 
the climate consultation. The Chairman said this could be shared in the cluster meetings.

The Chairman thanked Members and officers. 

The meeting, which began at 2.00 pm, finished at 2.42 pm

CHAIRMAN……………………………….

DATE………………………………..........

8



Report Title:    Budget Monitoring and Forecast 2020/21
Contains Confidential or 
Exempt Information?

No – Part 1

Lead Member: Councillor Stuart Carroll - Deputy 
Chairman of Cabinet, Adult Social Care, 
Children’s Services, Health and Mental 
Health

Meeting and Date: Schools Forum 19 November 2020
Responsible Officer(s): Kevin McDaniel - Director of Children’s 

Services
James Norris - Head of Finance Achieving 
for Children (RBWM) 

Wards affected:  All

1. DETAILS OF RECOMMENDATION

1.1 Recommendation: That Schools Forum notes the report including the 
reported variance, schedule of Risks & Opportunities and the projected deficit 
balance carried forward as at 31 March 2021.

2. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION AND OPTIONS CONSIDERED

2.1 FINANCIAL SUMMARY

2.2 The total Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG) Budget allocation for 2020/21 is 
£123,745,000 including the proportion of the allocation that will be recouped 
by the Department for Education (DfE) for academies, non-maintained 
independent special schools and further education colleges which totals 
[...]
consideration by the 
Local Authority. 

2 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION AND OPTIONS CONSIDERED 

2.1 FINANCIAL SUMMARY 

2.2 The Government published details of the latest 2021-22 provisional DSG grant 
settlement in July 2020. The information contained in this report is based on the 
most up to date information available from the ESFA at the time of writing and 
reflects the impact of the July 2020 announcements. 

2.3 BACKGROUND 

2.4 School Funding is received through the Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG), and is 
split into four blocks, each with its own formula to calculate the funding to be 
distributed to each local authority. 

REPORT SUMMARY

1 The purpose of this report is to inform the Schools Forum of the provisional settlement 
for the Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG) 2021/22 across the four elements of the 
Schools Block, Central School Services Block, High Needs Block and Early Years 
Block. 

2 To discuss with the Schools Forum the RBWM proposals for the 2021-22 Schools 
Formula allocations and the details to allow the local authority to consult schools on the 
movement towards the National Funding Formula model. 

17

Agenda Item 5



2 of 10

• Schools Block – funds mainstream primary and secondary schools through 
the school formula, and growth funding for new growing schools/bulge classes 

• High Needs Block – funds places in special schools, resource units and 
alternative provision, and top up funding for pupils with EHCPs in all settings 
including non-maintained, independent, and further education colleges 

• Early Years Block – funds nursery schools, nursery classes in mainstream 
schools, and early year’s settings in the private, voluntary and independent 
(PVI) sector through the free entitlement for 2, 3 & 4 year olds 

• Central Schools Services Block – funds services provided by the local 
authority centrally for all schools, such as the admissions service 

2.5 The Government announced the school funding arrangements for the schools, 
high needs and central blocks in July 2020. The additional funding for 2021/22 
originally announced in September 2019 by the Secretary of State for Education 
as part of a three year settlement has been confirmed.  

2.6 Arrangements for the early years block are not made until later in the academic 
year. 

2.7 The DSG must be deployed in accordance with the conditions of grant and the 
latest School and Early Years Finance (England) Regulations. Detailed guidance 
is contained within various operational guidance documents issued by the 
Education Funding & Skills Agency (EFSA). The latest Operational guidance can 
be found at the following link: https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/pre-
16-schools-funding-local-authority-guidance-for-2021-to-2022

2.8 This report sets out the provisional settlement for 2021/22 and specific 
considerations for the Schools Funding Consultation. 

3 DEDICATED SCHOOLS GRANT FUNDING 2021-22 

3.1 The gross provisional DSG notification sent out to local authorities in July 2020 is 
set out in Table 1. 

3.2 Table 1 sets out the DSG 2020/21 funding RBWM receives in respect of the 
schools, central and high needs blocks for 2020/21 compared to the latest 
provisional allocations for 2021/22. In each block the funding rate will increase for 
the teachers’ pay and pension grants which will be added to the DSG and will no 
longer be paid as a separate grant. Grant funding is already included in the 
Schools Block per pupil unit rates, as shown in table 2. 

3.3 Table 2 sets out the schools block funding. The units of funding for these blocks 
have been confirmed for 2021/22, but the actual funding will be based mainly on 
the October 2020 pupil census which will be confirmed in December 2020. The 
table therefore shows the funding allocations if year on year pupil numbers 
remain constant. 

3.4 The March 2021 DSG notification will inform Local Authorities of the final EFSA 
deduction to be made at source for allocations direct to Colleges a
[...]
 adjustments. The key changes are: 
 The core NFF factors will increase by 3%, with the exception of premises costs 

which will continue to be funded on historic cost basis. 
 The “Income Deprivation Affecting Children Index” (IDACI) data has been 

updated to reflect the 2019 data set. 

4.3 School Funding Guarantees  

4.4 In addition to the main factors listed in the formula for schools funding there are 
two school funding guarantees. All local authorities apply these guarantees 
unless a decision is made by the authority to consider and request disapplication 
from the DfE.  

4.5 The Minimum Funding Guarantee (MFG) is a per pupil protection to ensure 
funding between years does not decrease below a certain percentage.  A range 
of 0.5% to 2% per pupils is set by the ESFA. NFF is currently set at 2% and the 
2020-21 RBWM local formula at 0.5%.  

4.6 The Minimum per pupil level funding (MPPL) is a guarantee that for every pupil 
on roll the school receives a minimum amount via the pupil led factors within the 
formula. Table 3 sets out 2021-22 rates per sector. The minimum funding per 
pupil for primary and secondary is a compulsory factor. 

Table 3:  DSG Minimum Per Pupil Funding Levels 

20



5 of 10

Year Groups Minimum Per Pupil 

Funding Levels £ 

Primary 4,180 

KS3 5,215 

KS4 5,715 

4.7 As set out by the government, the primary minimum per pupil funding level will 
increase to £4,000 from £3,750.  In addition, a further £180 has been added for 
the Teacher’s Pay and Pension Grants resulting in a minimum per pupil funding 
of £4,180. The secondary minimum per pupil funding level has been increased by 
3%, as per the other core NFF factors, as well as an additional £265 for the 
Teachers’ Pay and Pension Grants resulting in a minimum per pupil funding of 
£5,415 is the secondary sector. 

RBWM Schools Formula and Consultation Proposals 

4.8 Operational guidance advises on the allowable formula factors to be incorporated 
into the local formula. It
[...]
t 
rates will be proposed for agreement.   

5.3 The final decision to agree the 2021-22 formula funding is the responsibility of the 
Local Authority officers and Lead Member. 

5.4 The Local Authority is required to submit the draft Authority Pro-forma Tool (APT) 
to the Education Skills Funding Agency (ESFA) by the 22nd of January 2021 

23



8 of 10

demonstrating the proposed application of the schools block funding for the 
2021/22 financial year. 

5.5 This formula will be subject to ratification by the Council on the 25th of February 
2021. 

5.6 Proposed questions to be included in the schools consultation document are as 
follows: 

Question 1: 
What level of increase in the Minimum Funding Guarantee increase would you 
recommend? 

a) Increase per pupil MFG from +0.5% to 1.3%. 
b) Increase per pupil MFG from +0.5% to 1.25%. 
c) To remain at +0.5% (as per 2020-21 local formula) 
d) Other; please state 

Question 2: 
Do you support targeting funding at local priorities, such as deprivation funding? 

a) Yes 
b) No 
c) Not sure 

Question 3: 
Do you agree that any headroom should be targeted at the school lump sum per 
school? If not, do you have any other suggestions? 

a) Yes 
b) No 
c) Not sure 
d) Other; please state 

Question 4: 
Of the models provided which is your preferred model? Why is this your preferred 
model? 

a) Model 1 
b) Model 2 
c) Not sure 

6 LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 

6.1 There are no legal implications arising from this report. 

7 RISK MANAGEMENT 

7.1 There are no potential risks arising from this report. 

8 POTENTIAL IMPACTS  

24



9 of 10

8.1 Equalities. Equality Impact Assessments are published on the council’s website. 
The Equality Act 2010 places a statutory duty on the council to ensure that when 
considering any new or reviewed strategy, policy, plan, project, service or 
procedure the impacts on particular groups, including those within the workforce 
and customer/public groups, have been considered. There are no Equalities.
[...]
.6% 1.3%

Secondary 5 3.6% 3.6%

Secondary 6 2.6% 2.6%

Secondary 7 1.2% 1.2%

Secondary 8 2.7% 2.7%

Secondary 9 2.8% 2.8%

Secondary 10 2.4% 2.4%

Secondary 11 2.3% 2.3%

Secondary 12 2.3% 2.3%

Secondary 13 2.6% 2.6%

Secondary 14 2.4% 2.4%

Indicative percentage increases per pupil after the 

Minimum Funding Guarantee is applied

The formula looks at the % change between: 20-21 post 

MFG budget (plus pay + pension) / 20-21 NOR. and the 21-

22 post MFG budget / 21-22 NOR

29



APPENDIX 3

0%

1%

2%

3%

4%

5%

6%

7%

8%

9%

10%

Appendix 3 Primary Schools indicative percentage increases per pupil after
the Minimum Funding Guarantee is applied

Model 1 Model 2

30



APPENDIX 4

0%

1%

2%

3%

4%

5%

6%

7%

8%

9%

10%
Se

co
n

d
ar

y 
1

Se
co

n
d

ar
y 

2

Se
co

n
d

ar
y 

3

Se
co

n
d

ar
y 

4

Se
co

n
d

ar
y 

5

Se
co

n
d

ar
y 

6

Se
co

n
d

ar
y 

7

Se
co

n
d

ar
y 

8

Se
co

n
d

ar
y 

9

Se
co

n
d

ar
y 

1
0

Se
co

n
d

ar
y 

1
1

Se
co

n
d

ar
y 

1
2

Se
co

n
d

ar
y 

1
3

Se
co

n
d

ar
y 

1
4

Appendix 4 - Secondary Schools indicative percentage increases per pupil after
the Minimum Funding Guarantee is applied

Model 1 Model 2

31



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Declarations of Interest
	3 Minutes
	4 Budget Monitoring and Forecast 2020/21
	5 Provisional Dedicated Schools Grant & and Schools Formula 2021/22



Minutes of the meeting

SCHOOLS FORUM

THURSDAY, 19 NOVEMBER 2020

Members: Maggie Callaghan, Isabel Cooke, John Fletcher, Andrew Morrison, Joolz
Scarlett and Chris Tomes.

Also in attendance: Councillors John Baldwin and Maureen Hunt.

Officers: Fatima Rehman, James Norris, Kevin McDaniel, Sarah Ward, Tracey Anne
Nevitt and David Cook.

APOLOGIES
Apologies for absence were received from Mike Wallace and Sarah Cottle. Martin
Tinsley, Chairman, sent his apologies, and the Vice Chairman was in the Chair for the

meeting.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

None.
MINUTES

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That the minutes of the meeting held on 22
September 2020 be approved.

BUDGET MONITORING AND FORECAST 2020/21

James Norris, Head of Finance, introduced the report to Members, which provided a
financial update for the financial year 2020/21. There were variances within the
Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG) and the projected deficit position.

Progress had been made on the Deficit Recovery Plan (DRP), to be submitted to the
Department for Education (DfE). This was because of the deficit balance at the end of
last year and projected forward for the end of this financial year. Regular monitoring
was being undertaken, with unchanged variances within the Schools Block. There was
an underspend of £450,000 due to lower commitments against the Growth Fund than
initially planned. There was an underspend of £52,000 in the Central Schools Block
due to staffing vacancies and reformation of teams. There was a forecast underspend
of £100,000 in the Early Years Block due to the clawback mechanism from the last
financial year. It was projected that underspend could be completely dissolved, with an
update in the next Schools Forum. There was an overspend of £810,000 in the High
Needs Block (HNB) due to Pupil Top Up and direct support packages, and the
forecast was largely based on the 2019/20 outturn. An update would be given in future
monitoring reports.

The DSG budget showed an overall overspend of £208,000 at the end of March 2021.
Previous years showed additional costs from the HNB in the second half of the year,
estimated to be £70,000. The overspend position would therefore be £278,000, should
the additional costs materialise. There was a cumulative carried forward deficit
between £1.233 — £1.303 million, which represented just over 1% of the overall budget
allocation. Authorities with a deficit, regardless of the percentage, had to submit a



DRP to the DfE, which was being drafted by officers. All options were being explored
to address the deficit and bring it back to a balanced position. Some options included,
but were not limited to:

e Improving the commissioning arrangement by ensuring annual reviews were
undertaken at schools, with a focus of financial impact.

e Increase the funding contribution from partners.

e Reviewing the local Special Educational Needs and Disabilities (SEND)
Sufficiency strategy.

e Hold inflation to a minimum.

e Continue to promote the independence and use of the local offer to young
people.

e Seek approval for a block transfer, by moving funding from the Schools Block to
the HNB as a last resort.

Kevin McDaniel, Director of Children’s Services, said the situation of the HNB was a
national phenomenon around the education system due to the pressure on the funding
mechanisms for children with additional needs. The borough was working around the
inclusion agenda over the last few years, with the adoption of an inclusion charter and
peer-led process of inclusion to ensure schools were providing good services to young
people with needs. The challenge was ensuring funding was in the right area. Whilst
an increase in money was due to come into the budget next year, this would not solve
the problem alone. Systemic changes needed to be addressed and Members were
encouraged to partake in conversations to find ways to transform the way support was
delivered.

Councillor Hunt asked if the number of children with needs to join primary schools in
the authority was taken into account, and the Members were informed that the
modelling approach for the number of SEND in the system was being explored and
would be updated in a future meeting. Kevin McDaniel said developmental needs
were not easy to identify at the early ages as they developed overtime. Approximately
1.6% of children in schools in the borough had an Educational Health and Care Plan
(EHCP), which attracted funding. The national number for children with additional
needs who didn’t meet the EHCP threshold was 19%, with some schools in the
borough being just below this number and many over. Judgements made by
headteachers of their pupils showed that a third of the pupils had additional needs. It
was therefore imperative to get early interventions and support to stop children as it
was harder for schools to deal with children with additional needs in upper schools.

Joolz Scarlett asked if there was a timescale for the DRP to recover. James Norris
stated there was no definitive timescale, however the team was working towards a
timescale of 3-5 years.

The Panel noted the item.

PROVISIONAL DEDICATED SCHOOLS GRANT & AND SCHOOLS FORMULA
2021/22

James Norris introduced the report to Members, sharing the provisional settlement for
2021/22 and proposed changes to the Schools Formula, with a view to receive input to
the proposed models through a consultation. Previous consultations had a response
rate of just over 30% and the Local Authority was keen to increase participation. A



presentation was shown that explained the terminology used in the report and was to
be shared with all schools to increase consultation response rates. The presentation
stated the following:

In July 2020 all local authorities received the provisional grant allocations for the DSG,
including the Schools, High Needs and Central School Services Blocks. The Early
Years Block’s indicative grant was to be sent to authorities later in 2020 and reviewed
in 2021 to reflect the January census.

The table presented compared the current year DSG allocations to the provisional
allocations for 2021/22. The funding to be allocated to schools had increased due to
the grants rolled into the Schools Block for teachers pay and pension. These were
previously outside the formula and were paid to schools in-year. The grants of over £4
million would be delegated in primary and secondary schools by the borough’s
Schools Formula. In January and April 2021, further budget reports would be
circulated to the Forum, detailing budget allocations of the HNB, Central Services and
Early Years Block.

Provisional DSG notifications allowed local authorities time to consider changes to the
Schools Formula and the distribution of the rolling grants. The current school funding
available totalled £97.9 million, based on October 2019’s census. The funding would
be allocated to all primary and secondary schools, maintained and academies. For
2021/22, the borough produced two financial models for consideration.

The Schools Formula included two guarantees, including the Minimum Funding
Guarantee (MFG) and Minimum Per Pupil Level (MPPL). These protected per pupil
funding per school from significant changes year on year (YOY). These could override
the local Schools Formula and top-up the individual school’'s budget. The operational
guidance detailed ranges that could be applied for the MFG from 2021/22, which
ranged from 0.5% up to 2%. The MPPL was set for primary Key Stage 3 and 4 pupils.

Local authorities were required to set a pre-16 MFG to protect schools from excessive
YOY changes. The authority was able to set the MFG up to 2%, known as an MFG
top-up, which was not a cash guarantee between years, but rather pupil protection.
Business rates and lump sum were excluded from the MFG calculation. In the current
year, the borough had set the MFG at 0.5%. The proposed models showed an
increase in the MFG as 1.3% in Model 1 and 1.25% in Model 2.

The MPPL was a compulsory matter and the factors that made the MPPL were pupil
led, therefore premises costs and the growth fund were not part of the formula. For
primary schools, the MPPL would ensure that each pupil’s funding would be £4,180.
The lump sum was taken together and divided by the number of pupils enrolled. If the
figure was smaller than the MPPL level, the top-up fund was given to that individual
school. Both models met the MPPL in full.

For the 2021/22 consultation, two financial models had been created for consideration.
Both models allocated all the additional funding for the Schools Block (including
grants) and met the guarantees in full. Model 1 continued to target funding at local
priorities and Model 2 moved closer to the NFF values. Both models were based on
the October 2019 pupil numbers, but final allocations to schools would be updated
with data to reflect the October 2020 pupil numbers.



Deprivation is a compulsory factor and the local borough uses three indicators being
Free School Meals, Free School Meals Ever 6 and the Income Deprivation Index. The
2019 update from Income Deprivation Affecting Children Index (IDACI) would impact
on the formula shares. The 2019 data changed the banding structure to reflect the
new data, which was defined by rank rather than by score and impacted the data set
change. For the current year, £921,000 allocated schools by IDACI decreased to
£454,000 in Model 1, and £392,000 in Model 2.

The presentation illustrated which formula factors in the models were at the NFF rate
or at an agreed local unit rate, which were either above or below the NFF rate.
Headroom funding for both models was included in the school lump sum, bringing the
lump sum above the NFF value for 2021-22. Both models ensured that 80% of the
delegated Schools Block funding was via pupil led factors.

For most schools, percentage increase per pupil varied little between the two models
when the two formula guarantees were included. Schools with the highest level of
deprivation showed a larger per pupil percentage increase in Model 1 than in Model 2.
Schools that showed the same percentage increase across both models qualified for
the MPPL top-up.

The consultation document was due to be sent out to schools on 30 November 2020
and was to close on 13 December 2020. The document included the following
guestions:

e Question 1: What level of increase in the Minimum Funding Guarantee increase
would you recommend?

e Question 2: Do you support targeting funding at local priorities, such as
deprivation funding?

e Question 3: Do you agree that any headroom should be targeted at the school
lump sum per school? If not, do you have any other suggestions?

e Question 4: Of the models provided which is your preferred model? Why is this
your preferred model?

The responses from the consultation would be shared with the Forum in the next
meeting.

Andrew Morrison asked why question 1 asked if the MFG should remain at 0.5%,
when the both models raised this percentage to either 1.2% or 1.3%. The Panel was
informed that the MFG range was 0.5% to 2% and the decision was made to reach the
midpoint of the range to guarantee a higher level of protection. It was suggested to
reword the question, and this was to be considered. Kevin McDaniel said if a low MFG
was used, the other elements in the Schools Formula would be distorted, whilst the
proposed MFG ensured the overall variation for more schools was a stable range.

Isabel Cooke said there were schools that would be at a loss from either model,
therefore it was important to have them aware of the models and receive a high
response rate to the consultation. The Chairman said many Members were in other
Forums with headteachers and were encouraged to raise awareness of the
consultation.

Kevin McDaniel said the Schools Formula was a local authority decision and it was
important to hear the views from the forum form a system point of view. Model 1



proposed the continued investment in the local priority of targeting deprivation whilst
model 2 focused on moving more towards the NFF.

The Chairman said if schools agreed that deprivation funding was important in
response to question 2, one model would be seen more favourably than the other. He
said it was important to understand the difference in funding within the models and the
impact of the two models.

James Norris welcomed any further questions to be added to the consultation and
recommendations via email.

The Panel noted the item.

FUTURE MEETINGS

All future meetings to be held on the following dates (at 2pm):

e 21 January 2021
o 22 April 2021

The meeting, which began at 2.05 pm, finished at 2.47 pm

CHAIRMAN. ... ..o,



